

NEWS

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS
316-660-9370 WWW.SEDGWICKCOUNTY.ORG

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 11, 2019

CONTACT Kate Flavin 316-660-9370

<u>Public invited to discuss County Manager decision with Commissioners</u> and hear from Interim Manager

(Sedgwick County, Kan.) – Sedgwick County Commissioners have scheduled a Wednesday meeting for residents to ask questions and learn more about County Manager designee Tom Stolz. Commissioners will meet with residents from 5-6 p.m. at the Sedgwick County Zoo Cargill Learning Center, 5555 Zoo Blvd. Stolz will also attend to share his insights on moving Sedgwick County forward and take questions.

During its public meeting last week, the Board of County Commissioners voted to appoint Stolz as the Sedgwick County Manager, pending negotiation of a contract. Stolz was named Interim County Manager in December after serving as Deputy Manager since May 2017. He was promoted to Deputy Manager after serving as Assistant County Manager of Public Safety, Code Enforcement and Emergency Management since August 2016. Prior to joining the County government, Stolz spent 31 years with the Wichita Police Department, retiring as deputy chief.

"This is an important decision for Sedgwick County and our community and as Commissioners we welcome the chance to discuss why we believe Tom Stolz is the right person for County Manager," said Chairman David Dennis. "It became clear in the discussion that Tom has earned the respect and support of the Commissioners. It was also clear from community and staff input over the past weeks and as a top candidate during the search process three years ago, that Tom has earned the respect and support of County staff, community leaders and anyone who has worked with him. Commissioners cited his proven track record of leadership, respect for people and process, his ability to bring solutions and the belief that he will provide the needed leadership and stability for the County at this important time."

-end-

About Sedgwick County

Established in 1867 and located in south-central Kansas, Sedgwick County is home to more than 500,000 residents and occupies 1,008 square miles of land. The county holds 21 municipalities including the county seat, Wichita, the largest city in Kansas and known as the Air Capital of the World as a global leader in aviation manufacturing services. Sedgwick County's 2019 Adopted Budget of \$439,530,621 focuses on its key priorities (Safe and Secure Communities, Public Services and Cultural Experiences, Effective Government Organization, and Communications and Engagement). Sedgwick County, which will celebrate its 150th anniversary in 2020, bears the name of a Civil War hero, Major General John Sedgwick of the Union Army.